1 Introduction
Kanji are ordered by frequency. This file uses information from several sources.

1.1 Kanjidic

Meanings, Japanese pronounciations, frequency and grade of kanji are extracted from Kanjidic. Information about Kanjidic can be
found here: http://www.csse.monash.edu.au/ jwb/kanjidic.html

1.2 SKIP

The SKIP (System of Kanji Indexing by Patterns) system for ordering kanji was developed by Jack Halpern (Kanji Dictionary Publishing
Society at http://www.kanji.org/), and is used with his permission.

@080

1.3 Unihan Database

Meanings and Chinese pronounciations come from the Unihan Database: http://www.unicode.org/charts/unihan.html

1.4 Mnemonics

The mnemonics have been developped by Reinaert Albrecht. This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-
ShareAlike 3.0 Unported License.

050

Mnemonics that have RS. in front of them derive from Chinese Etymology (http://www.chineseetymology.org) by Richard Sears
and are used with kind permission.
Mnemonics that have lit. in front of them derive from Shuowen Jiezi (http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Shuowen_Jiezi).

1.5 Kanjicafe

Stroke order diagrams have been developped at Kanjicafe (http://www.kanjicafe.com/license.htm)

1.6 Hanazono font

The information section uses the Hanazono font (http://fonts.jp/hanazono/) by kind permission of Koichi Kamichi).

1.7 Kanji Stroke Order Font

The font used in the stroke order character is Copyright (C) 2004-2008 Ulrich Apel, the AAAA project and the Wadoku project All
rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted provided that the following
conditions are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in
the documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the author may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software without specific prior
written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR "“AS IS'' AND ANY EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES
OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY QOUT OF THE USE OF
THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.



J]

A: |J 7] )

Kanjidic

sword, saber, knife

Pronounciation

TR, D [ R

Mnemonics

==

e LIS Tl

e con.: cutting edge, knife, scissors, sickle, chisel, money with which
soldiers were paid

(¢
|

I

N\ J
e j_L N
2 Kanjidic round, full (month), perfection, -ship, pills, make round, roll up, curl

’ up, seduce, explain away
Pronounciation | £¥%, £%5.%, 5.\ / A~
Mnemonics e nine j_L plus one ™ makes the circle of the numbers round: 10
L ends in 0 — round small object )
4 ‘%l 1
o Kanjidic bow, bow (archery, violin)
Pronounciation | ®& / F 27
L Mnemonics ° ;—> ’% )
=

A::E )

Kanjidic

craft, construction, katakana e radical (no. 48)

Pronounciation

/av, o, 7

Mnemonics

e orig. carved pattern into something N sign that work
has been done

J

( 23 7
2 %% s ¥
! - Kanjidic genius, years old, cubic shaku
Pronounciation | / ¥ A
L Mnemonics ® see ;.F

4 1
1_—3——- E Al:l:l.
< Kanjidic ten thousand, 10,000
Pronounciation | X579 /<>, N\
L Mnemonics e good luck symbol H:I — 73 ; used as simplification of )
4 4 % | 1
s Kanjidic pull, tug, jerk, admit, install, quote, refer to
Pronounciation | O*.<, 0. &, O.&- -ON.&, L F% /1~
L Mnemonics o bow 55 string | being pulled )

. ;. LF AZE T IE § )
: }—'* Kanjidic cow
—— ] =
s Pronounciation | 9L / ¥z 7
L Mnemonics e animal with horns c:P — t': : con. horns )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei9

1 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



<
1 cxm— Np— 7':
2 Kanjidic beginning, former time, origin
/ Pronounciation | & / 72, G
— Mnemonics e thing — above the legs and body J_E . the head, the origin of all
human endeavours; put a price on one’s head )
N
—_— . I
4 Kanjidic door, counter for houses, door radical (no. 63)
Pronounciation | & / 3
Mnemonics o F”ﬂ — E — Jf' - J
; tl: )
N s Kanjidic noon, sign of the horse, 11AM-1PM, seventh sign of Chinese zodiac
’ Pronounciation | 9 ¥ / I
Mnemonics e when many + people - gather to eat )
. A )
/3 \ / \ Kanjidic public, prince, official, governmental
A\ f N Pronounciation | XX / av, 7
Mnemonics e many /_\ individuals Z\ working together, serving the public in a
fair way; they have a park with pine trees */A )
2
ES \
", /\ Kanjidic now
— ~— Pronounciation | WX / 3>, F
; 7 Mnemonics e I'm standing on my right foot ] holding a person }\ in my arms
Fﬂ — /%\ : I'm not going to do this for much longer
e lit. people gathering A and extending the arm 1 to each other:
soon they will part again )
7
! 7 JJ: AL )
N P < - Kanjidic stop, halt
] Pronounciation | £.%5%, -2 %0, L 5%, L5 Cib L85, LLD,
‘o EEEB, 005,00, XL, LT, T T, T LY
Mnemonics e person holding up the hand to stop someone LH — JJ: )
22 N4 )
1 N B
2 3 Kanjidic few, little
/J N /y\ Pronounciation | <. 2, §Z.L /> av
Mnemonics e something small /N slashed ] to make it even smaller
e modf. y J

Kanji mnemonics for kentei9

2 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



~N N 1
) \ i AN
. VYN h) Kanjidic heart, mind, spirit, heart radical (no. 61)

Pronounciation

> >

T, BT

Mnemonics

N\
e image of heart {'3 — @ — JL ; what touches the heart
influences mind and soul

N\ J
Yo\
AN
d , t]] N
w‘t ‘ vt Kanjidic cut, cutoff, be sharp
/ Pronounciation | .5, -2 %5, .0, -0, -0, Q5 -Ths T, -
Xh,-Fh kY, B A
L Mnemonics e several ‘[: movements with a knife 7_,] )
e j< N
. - Kanjidic plump, thick, big around
A Pronounciation | 5&. .\, 58 % /71, %
N N M i RS dult K bearing a child > big bell
L nemonics e RS. pregnant adult earing a chi . a very big belly )

e N
’ V\] A: W
T Kanjidic inside, within, between, among, house, home
N Pronounciation | 256 / 71, ¥ A1
L Mnemonics e person }\ inside a house H )
( 1 2 SC \
/ N N Kanjidic father
X )« Pronounciation | 55 / 7
Mnemonics e a father needs many /1 hands X to work for and feed his family
L e RS. hand X with axe /\ )
X
( 7
z %
Kanjidic part, minute of time, segment, share, degree, one's lot, duty, under-

stand, know, rate, 1%, chances, shaku/100

Pronounciation

P35 D, bINDE DhE bho T, 7o, T

Mnemonics

e something cut jj in equal /_\ parts; an hour divided in equal parts )

b

7 )
e — Kanjidic direction, person, alternative
/3 Pronounciation | 2°7z, -7z, -2z | KD
Mnemonics e RS. man }\ carrying a load : he must know exactly which
direction he goes otherwise he won't reach his target
L ,
e man j\ under a roof . a roof is square )

77

Kanji mnemonics for kentei9

3 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



fur, hair, feather, down

SED

) ‘/ Kanjidic
s Pronounciation

Mnemonics

e feather or tail of an animal % — %

- J
( ) E 7
7. Kanjidic friend
X Pronounciation | £ 6 / 27U
L Mnemonics e friends joining their hands f X )
e N
/\3 5\ Kanjidic outside
Pronounciation | € &, 1I%, 399, 3T .15, &-/ A1, 7
Mnemonics e to read the heavenly sign & the fortune teller I\ has to go
L outside; old variant 9'1 : from & and |_| )
( R 7
*ZEj Kanjidic elder brother, big brother
rE Pronounciation | HIC / 71, ¥3 U
/ l ) Mnemonics e the son )L with the loudest mouth [-]
L e con. man, speak )
( 3‘ 7
1 ] Kanjidic old
- Pronounciation | 5%.\, 5%-,-5%.9 / O
’ D Mnemonics e RS. story having passed through ten + mouths ]
L e old people have many —I_‘ a story to tell ] )
e N
) E%Z S:J_b A:F_&
Kanjidic wide, broad, spacious
Pronounciation | 5.\, U5 %%, U5.8%, U5 0%, 0A1F5% /) av
=
Mnemonics o yellow EH cliff side r : broad place natural feature
L o secret /\ house on the hill r with a broad }_.— view )
( ; I__H ~
ol i BN
e ) ] Kanjidic market, city, town
l | ' rj Pronounciation | 5 / ¥
Mnemonics e covered place " for trading clothes ITJ : the market is the centre
L of the town )
——

Kanji mnemonics for kentei9

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



( AN 7
1 , I:l
A ‘b\ Kanjidic pedestal, a stand, counter for machines and vehicles
JE:] D Pronounciation | 2 TA&, b, 20T / ¥ A, ¥4
L Mnemonics o individual A\ speaking [Ta polite address on a platform )
WA
()
r - % S:g B
ﬂ % Kanjidic winter
'~ ~ Pronounciation | 5 / ¥
5 =+
~ N Mnemonics e in the silence of winter 2\ one hears the beating of the drum E&
L very clearly )
A
~
( . E'fj N
3}____{ L_{ Kanjidic half, middle, odd number, semi-, part-
t——t— ~—T"" | Pronounciation | 251X / ">
L Mnemonics e cow LF divided /\ in two pieces: — :|: )

A:ﬂi )

Kanjidic

mother

Pronounciation

GRS

Mnemonics

e woman with breasts {? —

N\ J
d :“: N
1 . Kanjidic north
Pronounciation | &7z / K7
Mnemonics e two men I: |: back to back: they have cold and stand close
L because the wind comes from the north )
d \ 95 N
g Kanjidic dart, arrow
’ : Pronounciation | X / ¥
L Mnemonics e arrowhead % — 9& : a vow enters the heart like an arrow )
d . JEH N
- Kanjidic utilize, business, service, use, employ
* Pronounciation | $5.1°% / 37
h Mnemonics e container used for storing or employed for churning milk: )i( —
N\ }EH J
( 3 7
e qq A:% %ﬂ Wﬁ
LI AN NN Kanjidic feathers, counter for birds, rabbits
7|/ v |v Pronounciation | I, D, 382/ U
N 2)Z
L Mnemonics e feathers: %'/? — 99 — Sﬂ )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei9

5 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



s PN 7 N
. ey
3 Kanjidic meeting, meet, party, association, interview, join
/i — Pronounciation | .9, . OD¥%, HD.X5 / Ah1, T
—ZS\— Z( Mnemonics e RS. mouth A above, mouth El below, middle is mouth EI with
possible rice in it: meeting over food
L e /gather A under a roof ™ to talk Z~ with each other Z~ )
Z~
4 N 1
e N Bl s:[A]
34@ 1 D ’ Kanjidic -times, round, game, revolve, counter for occurrences
. F__J Pronounciation | 9.5, -FD.%5, -FH.0, TDH.7F,-FH. 7, IH.L- -FH.L,
LLB.5, A AL, T
L Mnemonics e turning around IE] something while walking J_ )
4 , i 1
2-——J—_'/3 N }” ~N Kanjidic mingle, mixing, association, coming & going
R )& Pronounciation | ¥ U.D%, ¥ U.2%, ¥.U%, ¥LC.%, £.3%, ¥ 8%, -».9,
AN Sl BT o N BN SR SR e
Mnemonics e many /1 people mixing hands X and heads — : they will
communicate and exchange ideas and intersect them to deliver a
L compromise everybody can work to )
N T
X
I 7% e N
B ) % A% jﬁ §IE>~ !JEé
. \ / \ N Kanjidic ray, light
]6 | Pronounciation | U%.%, OO0 /av
— : NI 75 K o
Mnemonics ® person J_E carrying a fire . light ; old: % IC JE R see
N\ ﬁ J
<
% A;gﬁ
Kanjidic consider, think over
Pronounciation | 2°AN 2%, AN .Z [/ 3D
Mnemonics e experienced person % holding his breath E while examining
L something: he's thinking something; old: 5& )
4 5 1
- () AT
/ 5' s — Kanjidic going, journey, carry out, conduct, act, line, row, bank
/ s Pronounciation | .<, W < - . & & L& -0W& BIRH, BT KD/
av,Fav, 7
>C =
Mnemonics e crossroads 2Q AT
L e step with the left foot ;f and with the right foot "] to walk )

1T

Kanji mnemonics for kentei9

6 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



w
o

Pronounciation

Y

1 L\ ~
2 =
[ /_.\ Kanjidic fit, suit, join, 0.1
s Pronounciation | .9, -».9, .\, H-, -H.V», -V, H. DT, Hb.HES, -
— = HOED | T Ky hy
Mnemonics e gathered people A speak with united voice (] )
AN
pu
—1= 1
2 ~F
' ‘j_—-_‘ Kanjidic Buddhist temple

Mnemonics

e place under the tree j: where people hold small things TJ‘ in
honour

e place j: where you bring an offer ﬁ‘

T

=

A:él

Kanjidic

oneself

Pronounciation

BIH 5, BOTHE BOTL ]V, o

Mnemonics

e RS. head with a nose g — 5 . point to the nose to indicate
oneself

- J
4 @ 1
T Kanjidic color
e Pronounciation | W5 / > 37, > F
Mnemonics e something beautiful makes the mouth fall open /7" and results in
L people desiring E it )
4 1
e o — ﬁi A: I:E:i i
L Kanjidic west, Spain
— Pronounciation | ICL / &A1, ¥ A1, X
Mnemonics e lit.: bird (animal — with high legs )L ) sitting on top of a nest
L D : 5 — ﬁ . it is evening, the sun sets in the west )
4 1
/= %77 A:&&
Kanjidic many, frequent, much

Pronounciation

BBV XTI, FT5 /7%

Mnemonics

e if one sees the moon twice & 9 you have drunk too much; old

variant: 9&

h

Kanjidic

ground, earth

Pronounciation

I

Mnemonics

e places j: with women Hj : a man will never forget about it; one's
home region is the first and the last ﬁj place j: one wants to be

/

Kanji mnemonics for kentei9

7 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



( N N
1\ 5 N (H_ji
| ~ Kanjidic pond, cistern, pool, reservoir
y / Pronounciation | WIJ / F
L ’ Mnemonics e for a pond to be useful there should also ﬂj be water ¥ in it )
vl
N\ / N2 Kanjidic hit, right, appropriate, himself
1 Pronounciation | .72%, .7:0, ».T%, ». T, IZ.IT, TIIXL / D
. :j Mnemonics e RS. mortgage land EEI and buildings ﬁéﬂ
. . NI . T
L e /hand = accepting the fire ™/ to hit a building )
e IEJ N
Kanjidic same, agree, equal
Pronounciation | 872.C / FY
L Mnemonics e all Iq mouths |- agree on the same thing )
e = N
IZ:] A:FJ H
Kanjidic meat
Pronounciation | L L / =7
S ~|
Mnemonics e flesh cut into pieces Qp — B:] J:J
L e con.: person, body )
]j/\
~
4 . }I{ 1
s N\ / N\ 2 Kanjidic rice, USA, metre
7\ Pronounciation | &, Xfa /XA, %A, AT )V
~N [ N/
L Mnemonics . j( — ﬁK . rice plant 7k stalk with many grains )
K
4 J— 1
/_42/ sﬂ
s / Kanjidic every
e‘ﬂ‘ ﬁ Pronounciation | &, -C& Il /<A
L Mnemonics ® every person /= has a mother f& )
S
4 ﬁ 1
1]
JO ‘j Kanjidic what
o, Pronounciation | 7X1<, /0 TRTe Ao~ 5
Mnemonics e questions are good EI for a person ’f . they keep the mind fresh
L and the attention focused; RS. person /f carrying an axe ﬂ )
fa |
e " % N
56"5 Kanjidic angle, corner, square, horn, antlers
7 Pronounciation | 22, DD / AU
‘J Mnemonics e mouth /7 blowing a horn é — ﬁ — % ; a horn always has
L an angle )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei9

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



r . \/% ™
N N p—
Q= N~ Kanjidic vapor, steam
/Kl //L Pronounciation | / ¥
/ i 3 =
L’ Mnemonics e water Y assteam ~\ )
=
/
e ;\‘E: N
s ~
N i Kanjidic near, early, akin, tantamount
& Z Pronounciation | 52°.\> / 2, 3~
L Mnemonics e walking J_ far with a heavy ax }:r is tiring, rather go near )
( ﬁz 7
Kanjidic shape, form, style
/ / Pronounciation | 27z, -B°7z, 726, 20 [ A, F3 v
> 7
Mnemonics e rays = of the sun throwing a shadow behind a gate ﬂ: : ﬂ:7
~, —
L — JE ; two hands FT modelling hair =~ )
>
e
e = N h
' ~ = S: 1
e — ~— Kanjidic say
f— ~ Pronounciation | \».9, 2 & /72, TV
L E:Z i Mnemonics e a few sounds — from the mouth || make up one word )
—_—
jw)
e 7 N
o). (B INE
Y. Kanjidic make, production, prepare, build
: . Pronounciation | ©<.%, ©2<.0, 5.0 /¥ 7 ¥
Mnemonics ® person ’f watching another person being thrown in the air /LE :
L quite an act which is hard work but makes for a good performance )

( *:I: 7
, N C N ) Kanjidic company, firm, office, association, shrine
T %‘—“ Pronounciation | ®L % / 2 ¥
] ~——= | Mnemonics e families/companies/societies are all organized around places +
with special significance *
L e place j: with an altar * )
s
( 7
N A\ Kanjidic map, drawing, plan, unexpected, accidentally
Pronounciation | 2, I37>.% / X, |}
L - Mnemonics e targets indicated by crosses X and dots >  onamap I:I
X
Kanji mnemonics for kentei9 9 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



B

i

—5=
S: /=

Kanjidic

voice

Pronounciation

TX, Ih JEA, van

Mnemonics

e sound ?g made by hand X hitting a bell J_L reaching the ear

e /professional + person - singing with his mouth [

J
}33
: & )
3_:ﬂ:- Kanjidic run
9. F Pronounciation | 3L.% / VU
Mnemonics e reaction when a man j: tries to stop Nt somebody )
1K )
Kanjidic body, substance, object, reality, counter for images
Pronounciation | 2672, °7c6 [/ 74, 74
Mnemonics e basis ZIK of a person /f )
“ )
Kanjidic valley
Pronounciation | 72IC, &DH. X% / 37
Mnemonics e RS. opening [ -] where a lot of water can flow /1 /X
e river /Iil\ flowing through diverging /_\ gorges )

o

A:$ A

Kanjidic

younger brother, faithful service to elders

Pronounciation

BESLE /) TA, 94, T

Mnemonics

e young fellow running and playing around % — ;ﬁ'r
/
with his bow %

Y
o fellow j\ shooting arrows

J
\I
= = = N
= S:;b’% AU
Kanjidic sell

<t

It

Pronounciation

2.%, 2.5 | A

Mnemonics

e the professional j: hits the money E out of your pocket FH ;
one always feels a little betrayed

=
e /modf. ' — JU : a merchant bars the way + in the wide 7~
market so you can't run )L away and have to buy something

—= N
e /modf. H — i . professional j: boss % hitting money out
of your pocket

/

=

Kanji mnemonics for kentei9

10 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



(. ES

S:% A

|
1

Kanjidic barley, wheat

Pronounciation | £& / X7

Mnemonics e RS. grain (hanging like people in a tree 5}5 ) that is coming ﬂ :
o

e living plant =2 that grows (comes) slowly ﬂ

;I%

A:E}E )

Kanjidic

come, due, next, cause, become

——
\
7| < Pronounciation

%, &%, 877, &3, 872%, & 2 /54,94

Mnemonics

omodf.%%ﬂ% J

S:E A

ri, village, parent’'s home, league

Pronounciation

XL/

_
: H
Y EE] ianjidic
e N——

Mnemonics

e the inside of clothes * resembles the patched clothes of the people

in a village E

N\ J
4 1
1 - —— % SIEi
“E13 ) YOO Kanjidic brush-stroke, picture
[ L] Pronounciation | A72°.X, 7’ 3%, X5, B0 &, Bh.%5 | A, ALY, I,
HA
Mnemonics e brush $ painting on a — flat EEI piece of paper %( — %
/lowest part of %{ — @ ; brush being dipped into ink container
L I_I before painting or drawing )
4 ; [H ] 1
2 3 ] ) =
Ll—} Kanjidic boulder, rock, cliff
= E Pronounciation | WD / HT >
L 6 Mnemonics e stones E in the mountain IJ_I )
=
4 \ T?ILA ~
l l ZIN
’ 3@ Kanjidic capital, 10¥*¥16
§ s Pronounciation | #%°C / ¥a3 v, 71, F
)N /Ei N\ : — = ] :
Mnemonics e city with covered places where small 7]\ talk | is of great
L importance J

( ﬁ S: 7
T Kanjidic country
1= Pronounciation | <IZ /37
Mnemonics e people wielding spears i with big mouths ] protecting their

one ~— king and borderline [:]
e /a country holds it's precious +* treasures within it's borders DJ

Kanji mnemonics for kentei9

11 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



( . ﬁfﬁ 7
, 2567 2 T Kanjidic elder sister
I | l I II Pronounciation | b3, 1Z1E / >
L Mnemonics e woman ﬁ‘ old enough to go by herself to the city market l__FJ )
4
( 7
)2 Kl
N o Kanjidic know, wisdom
s i %D Pronounciation | L.%, L.6¥% /5
L Mnemonics e knowledge shoots like an arrow 95 out of the mouth |- )
eI
s Z E o = N
X = S:{YA:%E;E/L‘QE:J\
L Kanjidic long, leader
— a\< Pronounciation | 2725\, B / F3 ¥
L Mnemonics e Jong hair Z growing: % — E — JE/Q )

1B

AR R H )

Kanjidic

straightaway, honesty, frankness, fix, repair

Pronounciation

B BBT, - BB.3, 8.5, 8.5 7./ Fa7,
Uk Ih

Mnemonics

e one can do something secretly in a corner I_ but when ten +

eyes a are watching, one has to be straight and honest; old: B

Cs

N J
- N

i

Kanjidic store, shop

Pronounciation | &Y, 7272 / 7

Mnemonics e building }_.4 where the fortuneteller IJj sells his stuff

e hotels are usually built on a cliff }_b occupying IJ_‘—I a high position

L with a broad }_l— view )

NITl
/LU‘

I

S:E )

Kanjidic

east

Pronounciation

O PN

Mnemonics

e lit.: sun El shining through the trees 7K in the morning: the sun
rises in the east
e con. early in the morning

N\ J
d N
3 1 |2 ‘% ‘/Iﬁ A‘/Ij
A_JJ-,—— Kanjidic walk, counter for steps
5 9 s N
//\ )/ Pronounciation | $%.{, & /&K, 7, 7
L Mnemonics e do a few /}\ steps and then stop JJ: )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei9

12 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



e . k;k N
. iy Kanjidic younger sister
/I\ Pronounciation | WE S & /<A
L Mnemonics e 2 woman ﬁ_ not yet fully grown 5'% )
] Ui )
— B Kanjidic bright, Tight
Pronounciation | 5.5°0, 5.5, Hh 38, 5 650, 52 6%, .75, -
HF, HL, HLB, H0T /) AL, 33D, IV
L Mnemonics e the sun EI and the moon H are the brightest objects in the sky |

- ~ == N
— K| s:I ] a:F
o - Kanjidic gate, counter for cannons
Pronounciation | 222, & /€~
L Mnemonics ° ﬁ — F”ﬂ : two doors )E' make up one gate )
4 1
L [
3) )= Kanjidic night, evening
4 q Pronounciation | &, X% / ¥
Mnemonics e man /f going under cover so late at night that the moon &
L is stretched \ on the horizon )
1L
[ i \
N\ N — :
—r ~ Kanjidic department, course, section
1 Pronounciation | / 7
L Mnemonics e scientists measuring l‘l* grain ﬁ yields )
=t
e . :-@ N
N L N
S {é/ ~ Kanjidic sea, ocean
L} —
117 Pronounciation | 2 & / 77 A
T S
L J Mnemonics e place where everything H}: is water ¥ )
o
W )
Kanjidic lively, resuscitation, being helped, living
Pronounciation | . &%, WA, WIiT% [/ Y
Mnemonics e someone with a waterfall ¥ tongue % . lively person )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei9

13

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



[ N ~ §+ S:ﬁ_ )

e - — Kanjidic plot, plan, scheme, measure
:6 5 Pronounciation | 37°.%, 3265 / 5 A
Mnemonics e something containing many many + words 5 ; measuring is of
L the utmost importance in planning )
=}
- 7 N
. 4 Tﬁ S:E
/. 2 Kanjidic behind, back, later
, 2& ,f Pronoundiation | ©5, 5 U5, 5 U5, $L, B A%/ I, 35
Sg 7\ Mnemonics e if one walks Q with small i\ steps with the left foot T one
lags behind all others and forms the rear of the party
L e /eating one ~ mouthful 1 after work at the factory r )
1z
- N

==}
5 IO
: g= E Kanjidic think

RN Y N\ Pronounciation | $%.9, 882 6.{, BIZ. T />

\) / \'; Mnemonics * RS. use the head — FH — HH and the heart 2w

e the farmer's heart /) is always thinking about his crops in the

field [

N\ J
VANEN
e § N
zﬁ—l—‘? ]—J—? Kanjidic room, apartment, chamber, greenhouse, cellar
?Zsi 5N Pronounciation | &5 / 2V
’:l i— Mnemonics e where one can arrive jK: and stay in the house e
9
L e place :I: where one — individual 2\ can stay in the house " )

- N
N 2 N é
d—T . Kanjidic neck, counter for songs and poems

T Pronounciation | <UF / > =
9 N7
Mnemonics e head E with hair ; the middle part between the vertebrae E
L and the rest is the neck )

[ | e @( A$% )

2 35\6 /’ ) Ve Kanjidic autumn
/ g Pronounciation | &, £ & /227U

L Mnemonics e RS. the moment of the year the grain ﬂi fields are put on fire J(j
= N
r AE S BB
Kanjidic springtime, spring (season)
Pronounciation | 1% / > 2>
Mnemonics e season where the sun EI makes plants sprout EE with roots like
legs )L : ;(5 — % ; also the season when [ust springs back into
life

e sprouts 9" + under the sun E

Kanji mnemonics for kentei9 14 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



> | O

4 Py 1
ﬁ S: /lz A: ﬁ =) /é\ E
/N /\ Kanjidic eat, food
7 ) ? Pronounciation | <.9, .69, X%, 3L />ar, UF
& ( Mnemonics e gathering of people A feasting E (not E 1) on food ém\ —
L ® con.: rice )
3
X
s =] ™
s éElE AZE BE ﬁéﬁ %
‘ E Kanjidic star, spot, dot, mark \
757 }_-— Pronounciation | 3L, -IZL / &A1, a3
. : —1l Mnemonics e living /_:E light like the sun EI
L e planet born EE from the sun El )
£
s Sz = B
o Hi] A
3)—9_ vLLA Kanjidic in front, before
. sI H ]J Pronounciation | ¥Z,-¥4 / €~
Mnemonics e one cuts his food (vegetables ~* and meat H ) with a knife IJ
on the plate in front of him
o RS. boat H ( ) on the water IJ going 1E forward: IJ —
N\ HIJ J
2.
Al
4 3 1
/\ /\ Kanjidic tea
GJIT /‘]—i Pronounciation | / ¥, ¥
L Z 1IN Mnemonics o fresh leafs ** gathered A from tea bush 7K )
S
PO
R
[ = e )
T R Kanjidic daytime, noon
: Pronounciation | 0% / 727
_— Mnemonics e when writing with a brush in a sunlit place near the window &
casts a shadow on a sheet of paper =
L e /when the sun EI casts a small R shadow on the ground =
d=)y
[ 1 %E S:,'f—f'\ A:%ﬁ )
2 Kanjidic spot, point, mark, speck, decimal point
¥ Pronounciation | 2.13%, 2., /2. T%, 3.9, &3, &89, 136 /) 7
7YY\ / VNV | Mnemonics e observing 5 black spots =3
L e /observing 5 spots after burning /"™ something )
VAR

Kanji mnemonics for kentei9

15 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



2

Kanjidic

south

Pronounciation

BREA [ F T

Mnemonics

e south, southern part, southward (when the sun shines much +

in the south there's much + work in the fields I_J to gather seeds
N/ AWA

T+ and vegetables with a pitchfork =+ )

/

J7

S:NA:@RE@H%

Kanjidic

wind, air, style, manner

Pronounciation

B, HE-, D T, T

Mnemonics

e RS. sail FL and insects $ fly in the wind

e /a hand X inside the hive )_L provokes a buzzing which sounds
like the wind

J
=] = N

Ll AREZE IR

Kanjidic summer

Pronounciation | 2D / 71, 5, &7

Mnemonics e man E going slowly ﬂ because of the great heat: summer )

== — N

e A:ZK % %’ 5

Kanjidic house, home, family, professional, expert, performer

Pronounciation

GZ, % 56/ H &

Mnemonics

e animals %E are kept at house "

for by a specialist

so they are not stolen and cared

- J
2K
( 1
B s Al
2 jg 2 Kanjidic homecoming, arrive at, lead to, result in
1] — ] Pronounciation | 7°2.%, 2.7, < .5, &2/ +
’ fFﬁ Mnemonics e man with sword IJ turning back to his housewife '?:T-J’F
e man sent 55. back to his housewife %
L e /sword IJ and hand i remain )
I
r = ~ B
‘\ 8 - ﬁa Sla
— . — Kanjidic scribe, account, narrative
"E'O 1 Pronounciation | L%.F / ¥
Mnemonics o woven L words = (either into the fabric of scrolls or in the fabric
L of the mind) )
<

JiH

Kanjidic

meadow, original, primitive, field, plain, prairie, tundra, wilderness

Pronounciation

EYWE S

Mnemonics

e RS. small /J\ pure El stream coming out of the cliff ] . source
and origin of a mighty river, it passes subsequently through the fields
and plains

/

Kanji mnemonics for kentei9

16 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



p— e

=]
[=1]

A:% )

Kanjidic

tall, high, expensive

Pronounciation

e\, T T2, Telr %, Teh s /3w

Mnemonics

e high house visible in the open country H with one room |1 above
J N
another |1 and a roof

on top )
1
=
=y
) 1
T K S:é&
T\ Kanjidic paper
74 N 0 Pronounciation | & / ¥
Mnemonics e fabric with fibers 7\% used for officially linking one to a clan _EE )
by
== H 0
HTJ‘ S:Hﬂ‘ A H
.. s Kanjidic time, hour
17 I Pronounciation | &£ &, -Z& /¥
| o\ ~ Mnemonics e time EI it takes the temple :le_: to do something
e /small ﬂ_ part of the day EI
.
e al. | : time of the day E one arrives H:l )
1 - 8 - 5’5 A% )
J_ ¢ Kanjidic weak, frail
> 9> D } Pronounciation | XH.\», XD .5, KH.$5, LFDO.H5 /v 7

Mnemonics

e two feathers % : 55 — 35 : the most fragile and delicate part
of a bird

J

= 5 )
1 e = S
2'3—'—-_3_— Kanjidic write

Pronounciation

B, X, HE T

Mnemonics

e writing with a brush with sufficient light H /hand = holding a

brush |: a — 433

J

=

N N
'~ T < piii}
. g= Kanjidic traffic, pass through, avenue, commute, counter for letters, notes,
L & documents, etc.
! Pronounciation | £EE.%, EB.D,-EB. 0, -EFBD, BT, EBL,-EB.L,

/RN SN Ay
Mnemonics e path % used to go J_ back and forth ¥ )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei9

17 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



( , )% S:EB )
' g Kanjidic horse
o Pronounciation | 2 X, 2 X- ¥ / X
7o\ N
I\ \ / w Mnemonics . —
e animal fast like a bird E but without wings / I, it has four /'
L feet and a tail  and is fast and raging like fire /'™ )
)TN
4 = 1
e s =5 ST AGE
! Kanjidic yellow
) SE Pronounciation | &, Z-/ 37, D
yg N 2\ Mnemonics e lightly K colored produce from the fields EEI
= -
L e image of a man with a yellow pendant — B )
2N
e N
152 AN S@. A%
/ Kanjidic fish
: g Pronounciation | 28, I N7, -Ihk / £ 3
} 9\m\ﬁ\ VAR Mnemonics e open mouth /7 , body EEI and tail /"™ : § — :%\
e /one sees only it's open mouth /7 and body EH when it comes
L above the water — )
7~ = N
gﬁ S:%E
Kanjidic strong
Pronounciation | DX 1>, DX X%, 52X %%, L. V5, Zh»/Fay, Jv
Mnemonics e great, conquering %.L\ individual /\ /D with a great mouth [
(_L\ Jrl:] — E ) y
xX= 1
%Z AF5 ;82
Kanjidic teach, faith, doctrine
Pronounciation | BL.Z %, 8. D% /F3D
Mnemonics e older person > instilling ("knocking™) & filial piety % in chil-
L dren % )
( 2 ] 7
|z EQ Kanjidic black
I Pronounciation | < 5, < A. 78, <A\ /a7y
TERS PAR R : :
L 7 VAN Mnemonics o village H fields HH € being burned '™ in autumn %k )
N
e N/ N
! 2 éHEI SéHEI
3718-;\"‘ Kanjidic dainty, get thin, taper, slender, narrow, detailed, precise
74 \ s 7 \ | Pronounciation | 1IZ.\», 13Z.%, 2TX. 0, 2E 00 [ ¥A
L Mnemonics e RS. thread 71 from the head EEI . hair is thin )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei9

18

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



5 S:J%J )

Kanjidic week

Pronounciation | / > 2D

Mnemonics e when the days have went J_ one full circle J% )

S5 h

=

Kanjidic snow

Pronounciation | & / &V

Mnemonics o rain Rl that can be handled — or swept g— away )

i \

T

Kanjidic ship, boat

Pronounciation | 543, 57%-/ &~

Mnemonics e boat on a river /l}l )

< N

fﬂ s:?ﬂ

Kanjidic association, braid, plait, construct, assemble, unite, cooperate, grap-

ple
Pronounciation | <. &, <A, -<A [V
. . < E .

Mnemonics e people linked 7ﬁ\ together at the same table forming an asso-

L ciation )

( S N
) /% SL%
’ : Kanjidic bird, chicken
— I Pronounciation | £ 0 / 573V
8 9\'
L , Mnemonics . % — — ;% )

e 1~ N
1 E 98 E—J—, Am
1] E z Kanjidic plains, field, rustic, civilian life
6 J Pronounciation | ®, - / V7, > 3
7 ~7
N Mnemonics e going back and forth 7J” between villages @ one sees the open
L country and fields )
[ 1 c— = 9 £§ )
e 5E3 Ea Kanjidic logic, arrangement, reason, justice, truth
ot -1 Pronounciation | 2&H0 /U
4 1 I N——
- Mnemonics e the wisest man (having reason and logic) is king 33 of the village
L H . he manages everything )
== - N
1= — aﬁi SHAN
li: L’: l:a S Kanjidic cloud
__Z- _K Pronounciation | <%, -<% /U~
Mnemonics e seeing clouds provokes talk ZN\ about rain Eﬁ )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei9

19 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



<
) N 2
A L\ Kanjidic picture, drawing, painting, sketch
x Pronounciation | / 7 A, T
HYVZX 7 VAN : Ao A
Mnemonics e assemble(d) ZX lines 7R )

- ~ N
R I F'Eﬁ s:|H] A:ﬁ%ﬂ ﬁ'ﬂ
w Kanjidic interval, space
9 E Pronounciation | W72, £, b0 /A, T
Mnemonics e when the sun EI is visible between the gate F”ﬂ posts, there's an
open space; also F)lfﬂ or F{'ﬁ (people ’f walking through an open
| gate [ )) )

i s:17) )
Kanjidic location, place
Pronounciation | ¥ / Y3 Y, 737
- de open 55 place T
Mnemonics e wide open Z7j place )
E N
liFs
Kanjidic clear up
Pronounciation | [Z.71%, (.71, [T.91-, -IT. N, T.6F / &A1
=
Mnemonics e sun EI shining under a blue H sky )
] )
Kanjidic morning, dynasty, regime, epoch, period, (North) Korea
Pronounciation | $& / 53U
Mnemonics e in the morning the sun EI overpowers the moon }EJ many times
+ —I~ in strength; the shining light of a dynasty overpowers every-
L body like the sun in the morning )
g e | B N
2 5 —
/37\ /\ Kanjidic solution, answer
— a Pronounciation | Z7/2. X%, 2/ A/ FD
L OE Mnemonics e combine /E} bamboo % slats to write down an answer )
®
e
( N 7
10\31\ 2/ ~\ jﬁ
— Kanjidic road-way, street, district, journey, course, moral, teachings
o & Pronounciation | #5 / FU, FD
Mnemonics e the leader é walks J_ at the head E and paves the way; he's
L skilled in many arts )

/‘&3{2

Kanji mnemonics for kentei9

20 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



===}

S:

2 = sk
AR BN .
o —) Kanjidic buy
> Pronounciation | 7°.9 [/ XA
11 12 N
P Z N\ Mnemonics e put money /E\ in your pocket " to go shopping or put money
L E in someone elses pocket M to bribe him )
]
=\
- N
- E:
2\ § A T i i
47{ Kanjidic turn, number in a series
1 E Pronounciation | D7%%.» / /N>
- Mnemonics o repeatedly sorting rice K h d from the fields
L peatedly sorting rice arvested from the fields )
\;)
=]
., N

Kanjidic

park, garden, yard, farm

Pronounciation

O

Mnemonics

4=
e people wearing their best clothes 2% walking in the park I:l on
Sunday/the garden of Eden from the origin’s of time JL surrounded

by a wall I:l

N\ J
e = =) S— R
M 1 : SJE
) \3-4:]:' N ‘ﬁ:‘ Kanjidic distant, far
%{; Sﬁ Pronounciation | £ B.\» / T2, F >
13 = = N~
Mnemonics e person wearing travelling clothes =% going 1_ to a distant place
L j: /travel J_ back to the distant origin JT )
N
d N N
C 27‘% S:H,R A:’7Fl'<‘
N/ \é) Kanjidic music, comfort, ease
4 9\ v N Pronounciation | 7zO. L\, ZO.LEL, 2O.EL /A7, 57, TU
4N ; : Mnemonics e instrument with a white E{ center on a stand made of wood 7K
and hung on strings i\ i\ — ﬁﬁiﬁé — ;I?é — /%. ; everybody
is happy when they hear music
L e drum gﬂﬁ\ on a stand 7|< )
A e 24
«1 N
e ] %ﬁ N
:3\ YA o Kanjidic new
IR Pronounciation | $7-:6. L\, 6.7, H6-, IT»-/ >~
Mnemonics o tree 7|< with standing \/. fruit (% ) ready to be cut ﬁ“ . fresh
L fruit J
s 3 B
N 2 A s i - :
7, = ~ Kanjidic number, strength, fate, law, figures
N/ \;Z' Pronounciation | 73, »»€.2 %, LIILIE, €£.%, bIFo6b. L / A, X,
Bvo VU, va
Mnemonics e woman ﬁ taking & an amount of rice >K for the meal: she has
to count so she doesn't use to much or else it will seal her family’s
L fate )
Kanji mnemonics for kentei9 21 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



== M
4 Fi s:Fi
2 7 T —
g EN NIy Kanjidic electricity
% Pronounciation | / 7>~

Mnemonics

e what the rain cloud RR| throws EE away in excess electricity; RS.
flash of lighting from the rain cloud Fﬁ] until the ground EEI

N\ J
r = ~ B
N~ At s
I = Kanjidic tale, talk
t— R Pronounciation | 1372. 7, 134 L / U
5E‘E:Z a M . t %‘ P king =
L nemonics e use your tongue or speaking = )
o
4 1
X2 = A= Kanjidic song, sing
gl v }\ Pronounciation | 272, 972.9 / 7
Ve
L Mnemonics e man with open mouth A singing about good Ej ﬁf things )
v
R
s = N h
\N = ~ ﬁ% Silil?l:
= 1:° ,i Kanjidic word, speech, language
;6 ED Pronounciation | 2°72.%, »°7. 65 / 3
’ Mnemonics e that which is transferred by words = spoken by the mouth or the
hand EDE
N\ J
1=
4 4 7~ 1
/sl A b __ .
o Kanjidic calculate, divining, number, abacus, probability
B ﬁ—]—‘ Pronounciation | €5 / ¥
L Mnemonics e bamboo ** tool E held by two hands ﬂ‘ used to count: abacus )
B
1
( =kF 7
N g ~ aJu
i ‘:ﬂ: Kanjidic read
;‘Elj 14 6}‘ [J Pronounciation | X.&,-KX. &/ F7, F7, D
=== =kt —
-/ Mnemonics e modf. GH — &L : reading out loud words = in the marketplace
—t= —t= =
L JU to earn money: selling JU words = )
s
=/
s e N
L Ei s:[H] aHF
Kanjidic hear, ask, listen
“’ ﬁ Pronounciation | ., 2.2x% /7>, &Y
¥ Mnemonics e listen intently with the ear H while standing at the gate F”ﬂ of
their house: news gets spread easily; oId:Hﬁ . at dusk ’5 one has
L to use his ears H much more than in broad daylight )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei9

22 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 Z 1
D% S:DQJ
U Kanjidic chirp, cry, bark, sound, ring, echo, honk
Pronounciation | 2.{, 2. %, 2.6§ /| XA
l\\\ . o 1 bi %
L Mnemonics e speaking birds /= )
\9}
JARN
( 3/ D N
. ﬁ% S:éi:‘
28@ Kanjidic line, track
\ ) \ Pronounciation | 3C / &~
554 <
/ 67K 4 7 Mnemonics e fine line 71N of water coming from the source ;i
L o /fine j)z line )
TR
e 3 ~7 N
1 " %ﬁl Sﬂé
2;—‘4—’“ Kanjidic parent, intimacy, relative, familiarity, dealer (cards)
:J“7 ] Pronounciation | 5%, 8-, L7z.LW», L LEL /2
/ 7 ° Mnemonics e RS. people PN you see E every day
=z S .
e /modf. =< — =K tree parenting tasty nuts: nuts of the tree
are like the many relatives one sees E all the time; tree 7k with
L standing \/. fruit )
4 N 1
\ 9H s:3k
l‘s"m gt Kanjidic head, counter for large animals
? [ ),L Pronounciation | 7%, L 6, -2’L 6, 50 / +Fv, X, |
7 7™\ N\ Mnemonics e head E round like a bean 7.
L e /big man j( with two eyes ~ on his head )
EE
YR
4 3 o 1
o EH S:fz‘)ﬁ
2;—‘7“1 ‘\)" Kanjidic face, expression
T B —> Pronounciation | 2°& / 7~
2 |3 \
27N /227N | Mnemonics e man with a head E which is ideal FZE
L —
L o head E with standing \/. hair =~ )
e
2N
T oz a3 W a5 T \
' 1%‘@ Ha Kanjidic weekday
JAE Pronounciation | / 3 U
E 3 7 ,
L Mnemonics e glorious & day or sunlight EI )
i3

Kanji mnemonics for kentei9

23

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



2 SKIP-index

1-1-3 - BH. 20 - 702 . Y. - E.oq9 . .6
VNN 1-4-14 . P2 - %7 2-8-5 . A g
1-2-2 . BE. 23 21-6 2-3-4 - E. 2
.« 7.3 = a 3-6-4
' 1-5-3 = 5:9 = 10 2-9-4 1
1-2-5 . %g: 12 2.2.2 . iz 10 . /7?((: 21 LEVARIY
- . 8 1-5-4 . X3 . 3-1-1 3-7-4
N = 55U
- 1A 10 . 7} 13 . 3 ras - 7)1 - 519
. Al ~ 3-1-7 8.4
fE: 9 X 14 . Ao L= - 3-8
28 g >3 = - 773 236 a1 . 4. 20
. 3-1 rfﬁ: 16 n J3 17 . fl_: ) . ﬁﬁ: 15 e ‘5 1 3-8-6
-3- 1-6-4 . -
AR 4. 1 L B2 SRR LY - B2
L . NG
,—‘——,
1-3-2 1-6-5 223 - E.1 - b0 4-3-1
- s - 510 S - Xo15 - R4 - 51
. Ihoa 4. 1g - K5 2-3-7 3-2-3 . T
P - )EH
1-3-3 - T4 = R:16 = /H:5 4-3-3
T « A0 2 324
- 17:6 1-6-6 - B:5 >4 = - T
. 8 N 2.2.4 . 7][32 6 " m 8
' ;,(]3 Rk & 2-4-3 3-2-6 4-3-4
. : . 0 8 -
T 1-6-9 N . E. - E: 1 - AL 1
« Tl s . £R. 03 » X:6 =
L3 ' e ~ 2-4-4 3-2-7 4-4-3
-3-4 W 1—7—2; s a7 . 3}3 12 - JE: 16 % A
] //(4 9 [ ] c:+ 14 - é: 7 2.4.5 3-2-8 ‘/:F-
s vl 1_7-3> = /i\: 6 . E: 15 - [/?\: 16 ) :1
« A 12 . 30 16 2.2.5 9.4.7 3-3-2 4-4-4
n ﬁ*: 13 1-7-4 . % 10 _%_ 18 n fL\‘: 4 - Vq: 3
1-3-6 - . 18 o 3-3-3 \
}@ 73 . O 10 2-5-3 = . 9 : 2
. : 13 « F7: 19 % . 16
\ - As - K12 4-5-1
. B3 1-7-6 054 3-3-4
2 . SH: 22 2-2-6 - - X:o - His
» 1R 14 L : . %13 . B 14 o 453
1-3-8 - } o i =8 1 = 219 i
- 7R 18 .- Fe: 22 = 1l ) 7'\" 3-3-5 - s
1-3-9 . g\;é?: 22 2-2-7 _5: E o1 . : 11 4-6-1
L) i% 20 1_7_9 - 1%: 16 2 6 4 u )Pé‘ 112 ™ E: 7
— /\ ==
1-3-11 - SA. 3 - Bs . 3-3-6 1.6.2
. 7B, 03 1-8-4 - 515 .66 Bt . B.7
1-4-3 . éﬁ 20 2.2.8 e 20 3-3-7 '
9 1-9-4 ] o - 317 4-6-3
" N - 216 2-6-8 ' "
. T - 321 = - 338 . K. s
: n =) 17 LIS = 22 . i@' 19 471
1-4-4 u %ﬁ— 21 2-2-9 2.7-4 3.3.0 ’ -=
- Fﬁ:l?’ 1-9-7 = 1%\:18 = %:18 - 5 - E:ll
L) Bﬂ 13 u %EA 23 2_3_1 2_7_5 ; 3'10L: 20 4_7_3
1-4-6 1-9-9 . K & = K .
5 ji 3 . B 21 . B . % 11
. BF.17 = BR: 23 2-3-2 2-8-3 x 4-8-3
1-4-7 1-10-4 . L4 . Fo9 = IR: 21 %
] EE: 19 ] %‘/h\: 22 . 55: 5 2.8-4 3-4-2 . <12
1-4-8 o L3 2.3-3
Kanji mnemonics for kentei9 24 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/

A



3 Stroke-index

~
48
=

2 - o JE 12 - )% 16 . BE: 20
- 71 - JN: 4 7 . 1 . 3T 16 « ¥ 20
3 - T4 - T8 - Fow - R 16 - B
- A - G:5 - A3 - %K. 13 - 517 « 3820
- T - Ais - Ao - PR 13 - R 17 - e
i - Fos - Mg - P13 - BF17 . F2
- A . &5 - 9 . R 13 - 9917 13

- 701 « Il s . =.9 9 . E « 21
‘ ) JESE - {F: 0 - B3 . 817 . 321
.&i_:l - s R . 13 - 5B 1 B
" ° - X - 13 11 . 3o
« JL: 2 -33:5 - ~ w

L E. e - P10 - 3t 14 . %18 . B0
e CH. s . .10 - 1% 14 . .18 . Eo»
o, D %6 -47—]:‘:10 Y . 7R 18 . 3t 9
A S -%\:10 - E14 - #X. 18 14
ks ET - 10 - H:14 - s -%‘5’\:22
P LT - 55 10 « K. 14 . f@. 18 . 352
R N - X1 - B . . 19 - H.o»
. Y03 R - R - Bos - F:10 . 2
. K3 LA, - 2.n - 215 - 1B 19 - 2
. N3 B 8 - Al: 15 - HH:19 - %8 23
- X3 . 787 JRCIERS - B - 5 19 15

- D3 - %7 V= EH - Bo1s . FF. 19 .« FF: 23
- 73 . Hh7 - 1 . R 15 - . 19 16

E . it g - B n . ™. 16 12 - B 23
. K4 . Y.g « 12 . B 16 - Eo1 . 5H. 23
5 . [F. g - FE. 12 10 - #2020 18

. Iha . A3 - K2 - B.16 - M. 20 . PR 23
R - K. g - B 12 - K. 16 - 3. 20 . BE. 23

Kanji mnemonics for kentei9 25 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 Kanjidic Meaning-index

-times, round, game, revolve,

counter for occurrences: @I
6

angle, corner, square, horn, antlers:
% 0 8

association, braid, plait, construct,
assemble, unite, cooperate, grapple:

»%E. 19
autumn: ;Fk 14

barley, wheat: % : 11

beginning, former time, origin:

76 2

behind, back, later: ?ﬁ 14
bird, chicken:  /&5: 19
black: 1= 18

body, substance, object, reality,

counter for images: ’f : 10
L
boulder, rock, cliff. &= : 11

bow, bow (archery, violin): % :
1

bright, light:  BH: 13
brush-stroke, picture: ). 11
Buddhist temple: # 7

buy: Ej: 21

calculate, divining, number, abacus,
i, =1
probability: S 22

——

capital, 10%*16:  %: 11

chirp, cry, bark, sound, ring, echo,
honk: Y& 23

clear up: E%: 20

cloud: %‘; 19

color: é 27

come, due, next, cause, become:
N2
11

company, firm, office, association,

shrine: ?i 9
consider, think over: %‘: 6
country: : 11

cow: 4:‘: 1

Kanji mnemonics for kentei9

craft, construction, katakana e radi-
cal (no. 48): T

cut, cutoff, be sharp: Y. 3

dainty, get thin, taper, slender, nar-
row, detailed, precise: )%EE: 18

dart, arrow: %: 5
daytime, noon: };_\: 15

department, course, section: %’I’
13

direction, person, alternative: 7,7:
3
NES

distant, far: 32R: 21

door, counter for houses, door radical

(no. 63): 7 :2

east: ?: 12

eat, food: /E%\: 15

elder brother, big brother: Ei: 4
elder sister: iﬁ‘ﬁ: 12

electricity: % 22

every: ‘é&: 8

face, expression: %/E 23

father:  X: 3

feathers, counter for birds, rabbits:

Tl s
few, little: 9\: 2
fish: %\: 18

fit, suit, join, 0.1: é\: 7

friend: 75\: 4
fur, hair, feather, down: %: 4

gate, counter for cannons: F“j
13

genius, years old, cubic shaku:
01

going, journey, carry out, conduct,
act, line, row, bank:  17: 6

ground, earth: . 7

half, middle, odd number, semi-,
part-: : 5

26

head, counter for large animals:
5?: 23
hear, ask, listen: Fﬁﬁ: 22

heart, mind, spirit, heart radical (no.
61): \=:3

hit, right, appropriate, himself:

% 0 8

homecoming, arrive at, lead to, result
=

in: '}"rﬁ’: 16

horse: ;%: 18

house, home, family, professional,
12
expert, performer: 2X: 16

'\J_
in front, before: Al : 15

inside, within, between, among,
house, home: Ik.l: 3

interval, space: FEH: 20

know, wisdom: %D: 12

line, track: 1%7? 23

lively, resuscitation, being helped, liv-
ing: /é 13

location, place: i75’7: 20

logic, arrangement, reason, justice,
truth: IE: 19

long, leader: ’F{: 12

make, production, prepare, build:

1]AE:9

many, frequent, much: %77 7
map, drawing, plan, unexpected, ac-
cidentally: . 9

-l
market, city, town: M 4

meadow, original, primitive, field,
plain, prairie, tundra, wilderness:

R 16
meat: V/S]: 8

meeting, meet, party, association, in-
terview, join: ZZ\‘\: 6

mingle, mixing, association, coming
- Y
& going: X6

morning, dynasty, regime, epoch, pe-
riod, (North) Korea: A 20

mother: ﬁ: 5

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



. B
music, comfort, ease: ~: 21
near, early, akin, tantamount:
ﬁ: 9

neck, counter for songs and poems:

ﬁ: 14
new: %ﬁ 21
night, evening: T;Z: 13

noon, sign of the horse, 11AM-
1PM, seventh sign of Chinese zodiac:

#‘:2

north: 3”: 5
VAN
now: 7 2

number, strength, fate, law, figures:

B 21

od: 4
onesel. B .7
outside: I 4
paper: A 17

parent, intimacy, relative, familiarity,
dealer (cards): B3

park, garden, yard, farm: @: 21

part, minute of time, segment, share,
degree, one's lot, duty, understand,

know, rate, 1%, chances, shaku/100:
97\: 3

pedestal, a stand, counter for ma-

. . WAN
chines and vebhicles: = :5
picture, drawing, painting, sketch:
%L\
iz 20
plains, field, rustic, civilian life:
E%: 19
plot, plan, scheme, measure: }‘;"I'

14
plump, thick, big around: k 3

pond, cistern, pool, reservoir: }‘['B:

8

public, prince, official, governmental:
/L}: 2

pull, tug, jerk, admit, install, quote,
refer to: 5 ] 01

Kanji mnemonics for kentei9

ray, light: %: 6

==
oG 22

1Y

g

read:

ri, village, parent’s home, league:
: 11

rice, USA, metre: 7K 8

road-way, street, district, journey,

course, moral, teachings: 3H
20

room, apartment, chamber, green-

SN
house, cellar: 2 : 14

round, full (month), perfection, -
ship, pills, make round, roll up, curl

up, seduce, explain away: 5{’(_‘: 1
run: i: 10
same, agree, equal: F‘ﬂ: 8

say: ERE

g
c

scribe, account, narrative:
16

sea, ocean: f@: 13

sell: ')E):L’: 10

shape, form, style: VEAR
ship, boat: 18 19
snow: @j 19

solution, answer: %{: 20
song, sing: %[57\: 22
south: I:’ﬁ: 16

spot, point, mark, speck, decimal

pOint: /%\ : ].5

springtime, spring (season): %‘:
14

star, spot, dot, mark: E: 15
stop, halt: L}:: 2
store, shop: }—c‘g: 12

straightaway, honesty, frankness, fix,
repair: LE: 12

strong: ?j@’\ 18

27

summer: E: 16

sword, saber, knife: 77: 1
tale, talk: };;% 22

tall, high, expensive: %: 17
tea: ;IK\: 15

teach, faith, doctrine: %ﬁ 18
ten thousand, 10,000: Z: 1
think: /E\"i:: 14

time, hour: E’j‘} 17

traffic, pass through, avenue, com-
mute, counter for letters, notes, doc-

uments, etc.: 3@: 17
9E;‘: 21

turn, number in a series:

utilize, business, service, use, em-
ploy: )EH: 5

valley: chi: 10
=
vapor, steam:  / (: 9
==
voice: F7 .10
walk, counter for steps: ‘}};‘: 12
weak, frail: 55 17
week: 3@ 19
=E|
weekday:  PEE: 23
west, Spain: EE: 7
what: 'TEI: 8
wide, broad, spacious: fg c 4
wind, air, style, manner: E&: 16
winter: Z\: 5
) sk
word, speech, language: o 22

=

write: = . 17

yellow: ’,%:: 18

younger brother, faithful service to
elders: - 10

younger sister: ﬁf}i: 13

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



